



# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

## WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 1978

#### CORRIGENDUM

In the notice dated the 5th day of May 1978 and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 42, 18 May 1978, p. 1466, giving notice of the order authorising variations for the sale of liquor to the public for the chartered club known as the Tuakau Cosmopolitan Club, Tuakau.

(b) On any Friday—opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 10 o'clock in the evening.

Read

(b) On any Friday—opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 11 o'clock in the evening.

which appears in the original notice signed by the chairman of the Auckland Licensing Committee.

(Adm. 2/72/5)

Declaring Land in the Wellington Land District, Vested in the Wellington Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

### KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Wellington Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and disphered from every education trust effections the same but discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

#### SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—PAHIATUA COUNTY

PART Section 42, Block XI, Mangahao Survey District: area 3.7840 hectares, more or less. Certificate of title, No. 475/151 (S.O. 11526).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of May 1978.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1044; D.O. C.L. 28/13)

Land Taken for the Waharoa-Apata (Kaimai Deviation)
Railway in Block XIII, Wairere Survey District, Piako County and Matamata County

# KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Waharoa-Apata (Kaimai Deviation) Railway.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Wairere Survey District, described as follows:

Area m<sup>2</sup>

Being

2319 Part Lot 4, D.P. 35369; marked "C" on plan.
5487 Part Lot 8, D.P. 2843; marked "E" on plan.
111 Part Lot 11, D.P. 8974; marked "F" on plan.
As shown on plan S.O. 48345, lodged in the office of the
Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of May 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. [LS.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/467/0; Hn. D.O. 46/10/0)

Land Taken for Road and the Use, Convenience or Enjoyment of a Road in Block X, Opaheke Survey District, Franklin County

#### KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for